December 31, 2017 1.00 520
 (1.00) (520)

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s interest rate exposure management policy centers on reducing the Group’s overall
interest expense and exposure to changes in interest rates.  Changes in market interest rates relate
primarily to the Group’s interest-bearing debt obligations with floating interest rate as it can cause a
change in the amount of interest payments.

The Group manages its interest rate risk by leveraging on its premier credit rating and maintaining a
debt portfolio mix of both fixed and floating interest rates.  The portfolio mix is a function of historical,
current trend and outlook of interest rates, volatility of short term interest rates, the steepness of the
yield curve and degree of variability of cash flows.

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of the Group’s income before income tax and equity
to a reasonable possible change in interest rates, with all variables held constant, (through the impact
on floating rate borrowings) as of December 31:

  Change in basis points 2017 2016

  (In Thousands)

Increase (decrease):
Effect on income before

income tax
+ 100 basis points (P=10,933) (P=11,031)
- 100 basis points 10,933 11,031

- 59 -

The terms and maturity profile of the interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities, together with its corresponding nominal amounts and carrying values (in thousands)
are shown in the following table:

September 30, 2018
 Interest terms (p.a.)  Rate Fixing Period  Nominal Amount  < 1 year  1 to 5 years  Carrying Value
Group
 Cash and cash equivalents  Fixed at the date of investment  Various  P=212,549 P=212,549 P=− P=212,549
 Accounts receivable  Fixed at the date of sale  Date of Sale  3,262,682 2,786,709 475,973 3,262,682
   P=3,475,231 P=2,999,258 P=475,973 P=3,475,231
Parent Company
 Long -term debt
 Fixed
  Peso Fixed rate of average 5 -year treasury bond +

0.60% spread Maturity date P=5,000,000 P=− P=4,978, 942 P=4,978,942
Peso Fixed rate corporate notes with interest of 4.75%

per annum Maturity date 362,250 20,711 340,827 361, 538
 Floating
  Peso Floating rate of average 91 -day treasury bill rate +

0.70% spread Maturity date 388,500 20,678 366,231 3 86,909
Peso Floating rate of average 91 -day treasury bill rate +

0.70% spread Maturity date 349,625 18,747 329,628 3 48,375
Peso Floating rate of average 91 -day treasury bill rate +

0.70% spread Maturity date 340,000 0 340,000 340,00 0
   P=6,440,375 P=60,136 P=6,355,628 P= 6,415,764

December 31, 2017
 Interest terms (p.a.) Rate Fixing Period Nominal Amount < 1 year 1 to 5 years Carrying Value
Group
 Cash and cash equivalents Fixed at the date of investment Various P=144,176 P=144,176 P=− P=144,176
 Accounts receivable Fixed at the date of sale Date of sale 2,393,781 1,901,125 492,656 2,393,781
  P=2,537,957 P=2,045,301 P=492,656 P=2,537,957
Parent Company
 Long-term debt
 Fixed
  Peso Fixed rate of average 5-year treasury bond + 0.60% spread Maturity date P=5,000,000 P=− P= 4,973,361 P=4,973,361

Peso Fixed rate corporate notes Maturity date 378,000 20,708 356,362 377,070
Peso Fixed rate 7-year treasury bond + 0.50 spread Maturity date

 Floating  404,250 20,672 381,741 402,413
  Peso Floating rate of average 91-day treasury bill rate + 0.65% spread Maturity date 363,875 18,742 343,689 362,431

Peso Floating rate of average 91-day treasury bill rate + 0.70% spread Maturity date 340,000 (180) 338,481 338,301
  P=6,486,125 P=59,942 P=6,393,634 P=6,453,576

- 60 -

The maturities of long-term debt at nominal values are as follow:

 Sept . 30, 2018 Dec. 31, 2017
 (In Thousands)
Due in:
 2017 P=− P=−
 2018 61,000 61,000
 2019 69,500 61,000
 2020 377,250 78,000
 2021 5,057,000 5,372,000
 2022 595,125 57,000
 2023 17,000 585,125
 2024 17,000 17,000
 2025 17,000 17,000
 2026 17,000 17,000
 2027 212,500 221,000
 P=6,440,375 P=6,486,125

In September 2017, the Group obtained a credit facility amounting to P=375.0 million.  In
October 2017, the Group made the first drawdown amounting to P=340.0 million which is due in
installment until 2027.  Proceeds were used to refinance existing loans and for general corporate
purposes.  The loan is subject to floating interest rate of 90-day PDST-R2 plus 0.70% per annum
spread, or a floor rate of equivalent to the average of the BSP Overnight Deposit Facility Rate and
Term Deposit Facility Rate of the tenor nearest to the interest period (see Note 18).

In March 2017, the Group availed the second drawdown from the P=800.0 million credit facility